2021

ViiV
Healthcare

£m
Group

£m

Contingent consideration at beginning of the period 5,359   5,869
Remeasurement through income statement and other movements 1,026   1,063
Cash payments: operating cash flows (721)  (742)
Cash payments: investing activities (105)  (114)

Contingent consideration at end of the period 5,559   6,076

Press release

Full-year performance Research and development Q4 Results summary Quarterly performance Total and Adjusted results Financial information

Issued: Wednesday, 1 February 2023, London, U.K. 54

The liabilities for the Pfizer put option and the contingent consideration at 31 December 2022 have been
calculated based on the period-end exchange rates, primarily US$1.20/£1 and €1.13/£1. Sensitivity analyses
for the Pfizer put option and each of the largest contingent consideration liabilities are set out below for the
following scenarios:

Increase/(decrease) in liability

ViiV

Healthcare
put option

£m

 Shionogi-
ViiV Healthcare

contingent
consideration

£m

Novartis
Vaccines

contingent
consideration

£m

Affinivax

contingent
consideration

£m

10% increase in sales forecasts* 100   556   103   n/a
10% decrease in sales forecasts* (99)  (555)  (103)  n/a
10% increase in probability milestone success n/a  n/a  20   82
10% decrease in probability milestone success n/a  n/a  (10)  (82)
1% (100 basis points) increase in discount rate (32)  (200)  (55)  (7)
1% (100 basis points) decrease in discount rate 35   215   65   7
10 cent appreciation of US Dollar 66   411   22   45
10 cent depreciation of US Dollar (56)  (347)  (19)  (38)
10 cent appreciation of Euro 29   109   23   n/a
10 cent depreciation of Euro (24)  (91)  (19)  n/a

* The sales forecast is for ViiV Healthcare sales only in respect of the ViiV Healthcare put option and the Shionogi-ViiV Healthcare contingent
consideration.

Contingent liabilities
There were contingent liabilities at 31 December 2022 in respect of guarantees and indemnities entered into as
part of the ordinary course of the Group’s business. No material losses are expected to arise from such
contingent liabilities. Provision is made for the outcome of legal and tax disputes where it is both probable that
the Group will suffer an outflow of funds and it is possible to make a reliable estimate of that outflow.